1	RESOLUTION #01-2009			
2				
3	GENERAL CODE OF ONEIDA COUNTY, WISCONSIN			
4	ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #			
5				
6	Ordinance Amendment offered by Supervisors of the Finance & Insurance Committee			
7 8	Whereas, The Oneida County Board of Supervisors enacted Ordinance Amendment			
9	#117/2008 on December 9, 2008, and			
10	Whereas, ordinance amendment #117/2008 transferred the County Investment Authority			
11	from the County Treasurer to the County Auditor/Finance Director, and			
12	Whereas, the Finance and Insurance Committee is recommending the amendments to the			
13	code, as listed below, that are necessary to complete this transfer of authority.			
14	NOW, THEREFORE, THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF			
15	SUPERVISORS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:			
16	Section 1. Any existing ordinances, codes, resolutions, or portions thereof in conflict			
17	with this ordinance shall be and hereby are repealed as far as any conflict exists.			
18	Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect the day after passage and publication as			
19	required by law.			
20	Section 3. If any claims, provisions or portions of this ordinance are adjudged			
21	unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the			
22	remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.			
23	Section 4. Sections <u>2.36(3)</u> , <u>3.03(1)</u> and <u>3.12(4)</u> of the General Code of Oneida County,			
24	Wisconsin, are amended as follows [additions noted by underline, deletions noted by			
25 26	strikethrough]:			
20 27	2.36 FINANCE AND INSURANCE COMMITTEE.			
28	The Finance and Insurance Committee shall:			
29	Sections (1) & (2) remain unchanged.			
30	(3) Supervise the County depository and the investment of available funds pursuant to an			
31	investment policy approved by the County Board. By resolution to the County Board, the Finance			
32	Committee shall recommend an investment policy to be followed by the Committee and the			
33	County Treasurer Auditor/Finance Director as its investment officer. Any changes to the			
34	investment policy shall be approved by the County Board. (Am. #2-98)			
35	Sections (4) through (10) remain unchanged.			
36				
37	3.03 LOCAL GOVERNMENT POOLED INVESTMENT FUND.			
38	(1) The County Board approves and designates the Local Government Pooled Investment Fund of			
39	the State as one of the public depositories of the County. The County Treasurer, who is			
40	responsible for investment of County funds, is designated as the County official authorized to			
41	transfer funds to the State Treasurer for deposit to the Fund; and the Deputy County Treasurer			
42	may so act if the County Treasurer is unable to act. The designation of authority contained in this			
43	paragraph shall be subject to notice by the County Finance Committee.			
44 45	(2) remains unchanged			
45 46	3.12 FINANCIAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.			
40 47	Sections (1),(2) and (3) remain unchanged.			
48	(4) The <u>Treasurer</u> Auditor/Finance Director shall prepare and maintain a written daily receipt-			
49	disbursement form, including updated daily balances for checking accounts, savings accounts			
50	and certificates of deposit.			
	······································			

Approved by the Finance & Insura	nce Committee on Januar	y 12, 2009.	
Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	¾ Majority	=
The County Board has the legal au	thority to adopt: Yes	No	as reviewed by
the Corporation Counsel,			
Offered and passage moved by:			
Offered and passage moved by.	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
	Supervisor		
Ayes			
Nays			
Absent			
Abstain			
Adopted			
her the Country Dee	and of Camerania and 41-10 20th	h .a£ T	2000
by the County Boa	ard of Supervisors this 20 th	. day of January	, 2009.
Defeated			
B created			